BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
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considered the matter of JANICE L. PEREZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 1 l 0673, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1),(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code.' Respondent
Waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on January 15, 2015.

‘ao1dwos e 0q 03 ST AJ1H9d Aga19y Op I

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from South Plains College,

Lubbock, Texas, on July 15, 1983. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on June 2, 1985.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
6/1982 - 10/1988 Unknown
11/1988 - 10/2004  Staff Nurse Covenant Health System
Lubbock, Texas
110673:193 Cl0sp



10.

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

11/2004 - 10/2005  Staff Nurse University Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

5/2005 - 7/2012 Staff Nurse Grace Medical Center

" Lubbock, Texas

8/2005 - 10/2005 Charge Nurse Provincial House of Adrian
Adrian, Michigan

11/2005 - 4/2009 Staff Nurse Covenant Health System
Lubbock, Texas

8/2012 - Present Unknown

On or about September 14, 2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Reprimand with
Stipulations through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including
the Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated by reference as
part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Grace

Medical Center; Lubbock, Texas, and had beeninrthat position forseven(7) yearsandtwo

(2) months.

On or about September 14, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with Stipulation Number One
(1) of the Agreed Order issued to her on September 14,2010. Noncompliance resulted when
Respondent failed to successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and
ethics. Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order dated September 14, 2010, states,
in pertinent part:

"(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. ..."

On or about September 14,2011, Respondent failed to comply with Stipulation Number Two
(2) of the Agreed Order issued to her on September 14,2010. Noncompliance resulted when
Respondent failed to successfully complete a course in physical assessment. Stipulation
Number Two (2) of the Agreed Order dated September 14, 2010, states, in pertinent part:

"(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. ..."

On or about July 23, 2012, while employed with Grace Medical Center, Lubbock, Texas,
Respondent failed to document in the medical record of Patient Number 0052695
information related to the Code Blue that occurred during her shift and medications that she
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11.

12.

13.

administered to the patient. Subsequently, when the patient was transferred out of Grace
Medical Center to another facility two (2) hours later, there was no supporting documentation
to accompany the patient. Respondent’s conduct resulted in an incomplete medical record
and exposed the patient unnecessarily to a risk of harm in that subsequent care givers would
rely on her documentation to provide further care.

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Ten (10),
Respondent states, that mitigating circumstances including financial barriers and time
constraints caused a delay in the taking of the two (2) classes. Respondent states regarding
Patient Number 0052695, although there existed a degree of lack of documentation, this was
not done intentionally. Respondent indicates she did in fact initiate a code blue and was
helped by only one other nurse. Respondent states the patient was rapidly transferred and
thus, prior to his transfer, a code sheet was not completely developed on the patient.

Formal Charges were filed on October 3,2014.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on October 3, 2014.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§5217.11(1)(A),(D),(DH(P)&(2)(A) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)B)(H&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1),(10)&(13), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
110673, heretofore issued to JANICE L. PEREZ, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 110673, previously issued to JANICE L.

PEREZ, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED with the suspension STAYED and
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Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION, in accordance with the terms of this Order, for a
minimum of two (2) years AND until Respondent fulfills the requirements of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

-B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IL COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects

with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and

Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1

et seq., and this Order.
III. SUPERCEDING ORDER

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that the sanction and conditions of this
Order SHALL shpercede all previous stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board
of Nursing.
Iv. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for
licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of

110673:193 -4- Cl0sp



care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

B. A Board-approved course in physical assessment with a didactic portion
of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than

twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be
provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include
physical assessment of all body systems. The clinical component SHALL
include physical assessment of live patients in a clinical setting; Performing
assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL NOT be accepted. The
course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources
to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion
of the course. Successful completion of this course requires RESPONDENT
to successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

C. A Board-approved course in nursing documentation that shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include:

nursing standards related to accurate and complete documentation; legal

guidelines for recording; methods and processes of recording; methodsof
alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at
www. bon.texas. gov/compliance.

V. MONETARY FINE

RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars ($500.00) within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Order. Payment is to be made

directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial

payments will not be accepted.
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VI EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse,
providing direct patient care in a licensed healthcare setting, for a minimum of sixty-four (64) hours
per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years] of employment. This requirement will not
be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have elapsed. Any quarterly
period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three (3) months M
count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do
not réquire the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as appropriate,

will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL

notify all future employers imnursing and present each withracomplete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment. '

B. Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

C. Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as
a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be
working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
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D. Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as
aRegistered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse,
if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse
shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited. '

E. Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8)
quarters [two (2) years] of employment as a nurse.

VIL FURTHER COMPLAINTS

If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is
reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and
shall au£omatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by
the Board..

VIIL RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may
be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Ords
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s) alleged herein. By my si gnat
on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid ﬁn't]
disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that wh ‘

Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed tqé rm .

understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subj

1nvest1gat10n and disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) to ptq; act

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this- 4 day of JYurek 2045 .
/W 2 LPuny

Ure

er

his

Ject

to

fce

I.E L-PEREZ, Responded(

\,\ .
Sworn to and subscribed before me this Jl' day of M 0\ re l'\ , 20 l j

SEAL \\

S, TRISHA MONIQUE PALACIOS
Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires
,,f‘os«** February 11, 2018

e

'
4}?...5‘9

RO

and substance.

Joe F lores Attomey for Respondent

Signed this day of M 0 r 4 L\
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 9th __ day of March

,2015 _, by JANICE L. PEREZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 110673, and said Order is final.

Effective this 16th _ day of _April ,2015 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED g§ 8

License Number 110673 § §\NE

issued to JANICE L. PEREZ § ORDER NG
£

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the’ Bc
considered the matter of JANICE L. PEREZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 110673, herein
feferred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may‘have
violated Section 301 .452(b5(1 0)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Res_ponderit waived representation
by counsel, informal proéeedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

" on June 25, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by
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the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedlngs, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from South Plains College

Lubbock, Texas, on July 15, 1983. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on June 2, 1985.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

16/1985-10/1988 Unknown
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| Respondent's nursing employment history continued:.

11/1988-10/2004 LVN Covenant Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

11/2004-5/2005 LVN University Medical Center
Lubbock, Texas

6/2005-7/2005 Unknown

 8/2005-10/2005 LVN Provincial House of Adrian
Charge Nurse Adrian, Michigan
11/2005-4/2009 LVN ' Covériant Health System
: Lubbock, Texas
| 5/2005-Present LVN Grace Medical Center

Lubbock, Texas

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a LVN with Covenant Health
System, Lubbock, Texas, and had been in this position for three (3) years and five (5)
months.

On or about April 14,2009, while employed with Covenant Health System, Lubbock, Texas,

Respondent failed assess Patient Number MU00144633 until 8:15 a.m., ninety (90) minutes
after her shift began, at which time the Respondent entered the patient's room and found him

to be unresponsive. Respondent failed to intervene for the patient, which delayed life-saving

treatment for several minutes before the Nurse Manager provided interventions. Respondent,

upon arriving back in the patient's room, explained to the nurse manager that the patient

wasn't responding to her. The nurse manager assessed the patient, found him to be without

respirations or pulse, and instructed Respondent to initiate a Code Blue, and then, when'
Respondent did not, called the Code Blue herself while Respondent stood by. The code team

responded quickly but was unable to revive the patient, who was pronounced deceased at

8:39 a.m. According to the cardiac monitor strips, the patient's heart stopped at 7:10a.m., 10

minutes after Respondent’s shift began. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient

from non-efficacious treatment and may have contributed to the patlent's demise.

In response to mmdent in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states when she
arrived for work that morning it was her first day back after having two days off. Respondent
states she received report from two (2) night shift nurses, one of whom did not do walking
rounds and gave Respondent a poor report, the other nurse did walking rounds and gave a

- good report. Respondent states when she returned to the nurse’s station, after receiving

report, she was told the lab had called and was waiting for a blood specimen from one (1) of
her other patients, so she gathered her equipment and left to do the lab draw; however, on her

way, she decided to check on her other two (2) patients because she was afraid that she
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would have difficulty drawing the lab and so she wanted to at least look in on them.
Respondent states when she entered the room of Patient Number MU00144633, he was lying
on his right side and had a bi-pap in place. Respondent states that she put her hand on his -
shoulder, and he opened his eyes, looked at her, and then closed his eyes. Respondent states
she did have kdifﬁculty with the lab draw on the other patient, and it was almost 8:15 a.m.
before she started reviewing her charts for the day. Respondent states that she had decided
to pass her medications and do her assessments at the same time, and that she was leaving
to get her medications for the first patient when the alarm of Patient Number MU00144633
alarm went off. Respondent states that she ran to the patient’s room to check on him, she
shook the patient, and she yelled out his name, but there was no response. Respondent
continues, stating that she checked his pulse, and there wasn’t one, so she quickly called a
Code Blue. Respondent states that the physician arrived about 30 minutes after the code was
started and pronounced the patient. Respondent concludes by stating that since she had not
done an assessment of the patient and had not completed any charting prior to the patient’s
death, her documentation on the nursing notes was brief. :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurxsdxctxon
over this matter. .
2. Notice was served in accordanéé with law

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11 (1)(B),(l)(C),(I)(M)&(Z)(A) and

217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 110673,
heretofore issued to JANICE L. PEREZ, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply inall respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of ’fexas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and- ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
}icensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete acourse in Texas nursing Junsprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not bemg offered by a pre—approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be @ minimum of six (6yhoursim
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
i documentation of care, pﬁhciples of nursing ethics, coﬁﬁdentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Mlsuse, ‘Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractlce issues will not be accepted
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Venﬁcanon of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the anrd to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.state.tx. ﬁs/discfgl ihdzy' 'act'ion/siigscourses. html.
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' (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be ai)proved. In order -
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this
course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physicai
assessments on live patients in a élinical setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The
clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be provided by the
same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic porﬁoh of this course. To.be approved, the course
‘ shall coverall systems of the body. Performing assessments on moék patients or mannequins WILL
NOT be accepted. The course descnptlon shall indicate goals and objectives for the course,

resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determme successful completxon of the

course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the
course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a -
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to venfy
RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirefnénts the Board has for relicensure. Boa-rd-approved courses may be found at the following
Board website address: http://www.bon.state.1x. us/dz'sciglinar_vactioﬁ/stigscourses. html. -

3 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, suc;:,essfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skillé,” al3.6 confact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order

to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing -
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education certificate of completion for this program to the Boérd‘s office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board méy have for relicensure. Information regarding this work;hop may be found at the following
web address: hitp://ncsbn. hivelive.com/hives/a0ftf3e8a0/summary.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE F OLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2)
YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILLBE

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS

OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DT)NOTREQUIRETHEUSEO‘
A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD: |

- (4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPOND.ENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,

if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT

" SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior

to accepting an offer of emi)loyment.
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(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submitthe
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office w1thm ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employmeht form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this 6rder, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Reéistered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct
supervxsmn requires another professional or vocational nurse to be working on the same unit as
RESPONDENT and immediately available to provxde assistance and 1ntervent10n RESPONDENT
SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT }

SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or

home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services.
. Multiple employers are prohibited. |
(7) For the remainder of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Régistered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The éupervising
nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be én the facility
grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising
nurse shall have a rmmmum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to
which the Respondent is currently Working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned,
identified and predeterrmned unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
reglstry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT

SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
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8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer t'o‘submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RBSPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Voéafion’al Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as
a nurse. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the tefms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license to practice nursing in the State of
Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. |

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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'RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have tﬁe right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

1 waiv;e rep_fesentation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violatioﬁs alleged herein. By my signature on this Order; I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subjéct to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and

acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

~ Order, I will be subject to investi gation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license -

to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

* Signed this /Y day of Mﬂ 20/0 .

W 3& ”g"‘ll 4
Notary Public in and for the State of% '
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 10™ day of August, 2010, by

JANICE L. PEREZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 110673, and said Order is final.

Effective this 14™ day of September, 2010. Wt
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vma .%M E:OY},- < + .",.%)?-_
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN sm: S
Executive Director on behalf EA F0s
of said Board ",,:p);qr "y ?\;\\*
o
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